
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Town of Brunswick, Maine 

 

STAFF REVIEW COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

- AGENDA - 
BRUNSWICK TOWN HALL 

85 UNION STREET  
ROOM 206 

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 12, 2016, 10:00 A.M.   
 

1. Case # 16-043, Reuse of Building 223 & Building 102: The Committee will review 
and take action on a Final Plan Minor Development Review application submitted 
by authorized representative, Thomas Wright for TBW LLC, to reuse two (2) 
existing buildings at Brunswick Landing.  The first building is known as Building 
223 and will be expanded and reused as a Business Office.   The second building is 
known as Building 102 and will be renovated and reused for a brewery (Industry 
Class I).  The existing parking lot on-site will be reconfigured to include new 
landscaped areas.  Existing access ways will be modified to provide vehicle and 
pedestrian access to each building.  The proposed development is located at 14 
Atlantic Avenue in the BNAS Reuse Zoning District and the R-B&TI Land Use 
District (Map 40, Lots 223). 

 
2. Adjourn 

This agenda is mailed to owners of property within 200 feet of proposed development sites. In 
cases where Committee action is pending this agenda serves as notice of same. In cases where the 
Committee's role is to advise the Planning Board, this agenda is mailed as a courtesy along with 
notice of the Planning Board meeting.  The Staff Review Committee meeting is open to the 
public. All are invited to attend and participate.   For further information call Anna Breinich at the 
Brunswick Department of Planning and Development  (725-6660).         

 



DRAFT FINDINGS OF FACT 
Minor Development Review  

Initial Reuse of Building 223 and Building102 
Staff Review Committee Date:  October 12, 2016 

 
Project Name:  Initial Reuse of Building 223 and Building 102 
Address:  Building 223 

14 Atlantic Street 
   Brunswick, ME  04011 

Building 102 
18 Atlantic Street 

   Brunswick, ME  04011 
Case Number:  16-043 
Tax Map:  Assessor’s Map 40, Lot 223  
Zoning:  BNAS Reuse Zoning District, and R-B&TI Land Use District 
Applicant:  TBW LLC 
   228 Old Portland Road 
   Brunswick, ME 04011 
 
Authorized 
Representative: Thomas Wright 
   Box 216 
   South Freeport, ME 04078 
 
Staff reviewed the application and has made a determination of completeness. 
 
PROJECT SUMMARY   
 
Staff review is based on the Minor Development Review application prepared by Thomas Wright 
on behalf of TBW LLC as most recently revised on October 7, 2016.  As proposed, the project 
includes the addition of 2,136 square feet of new floor area with the addition in the office 
building (Building 223) as part of the initial reuse.  Pursuant to Chapter 4 of the Zoning 
Ordinance, new floor area over 2,000 square feet in the BNAS Reuse District is the threshold for 
minor development review.  The initial reuse of Building 102 does not increase floor area or 
impervious area.  The initial reuse of both buildings is on the same parcel and therefore is 
considered a single project.    

The application includes a plan set as follows: 

1. Drawing 4 of 7 prepared by Wright-Pierce entitled, “Amendment of Subdivision Plan 
Brunswick Landing Subdivision Phase I” dated June 11, 2014; 

2. C2 prepared by OEST Associates, Inc. entitled, “Construct Indoor Small Arms Range” 
dated September 5, 2003; 

3. S1.1 prepared by Winton Scott Architects entitled, “Site Plan” dated September 23, 2016; 
4. S2.1 prepared by Winton Scott Architects entitled, “Site Details” dated September 13, 

2016; 
5. A101 prepared by Winton Scott Architects entitled, “Layout Plans, Building Sections, & 

Partition Types” dated September 23, 2016; 
6. A102 prepared by Winton Scott Architects entitled, “Building Elevations & Exterior 

Window & Door Types” dated September 23, 2016;  
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7. A103 prepared by Winton Scott Architects entitled, “Life Safety Plans & Door Schedule” 
dated September 23, 2016; 

8. A104 prepared by Winton Scott Architects entitled, “Enlarged Bathroom Plans & 
Elevations” dated September 23, 2016;  

9. A1.1 prepared by Winton Scott Architects entitled, “Ground Floor Plan” dated September 
23, 2016;  

10. A2.1 prepared by Winton Scott Architects entitled, “Elevations” dated September 23, 
2016.  

 
The proposed project is within existing developed areas.  The proposed project consists of the 
initial reuse and redevelopment of Buildings 223 and 102, so-called.  Both buildings are within 
the same lot referenced by the Assessor as Map 40 on Lot 223.  The subject parcel is known as 
Lot 17 of the Brunswick Landing subdivision.  The existing parking lot on-site will be 
reconfigured to remove impervious area and include new landscaped areas.  The existing parking 
lot will serve both buildings.  The proposed parking lot reconfiguration reduces impervious area 
and retains sufficient parking area the proposed use(s).  Existing access ways will be modified to 
provide vehicle and pedestrian access to each building.   
 
Review Standards from Section 411 of the Town of Brunswick Zoning Ordinance 
 
411.1 Ordinance Provisions 
The ordinance provisions for the subject parcel are that of the R-B&TI Land Use District within 
the BNAS Reuse Zoning District.    Building 102 is proposed to be redeveloped for Flight Deck 
Brewing (Industry Class I).  Building 223 is proposed to be reused as an office (Business Office).  
The proposed development complies with all applicable provisions and standards of the BNAS 
Reuse Zoning District.  The Committee finds that the provisions of Section 411.1 are satisfied. 
 
411.2 Preservation of Natural Features 
The proposed disturbance will be located primarily within areas of existing development with few 
natural features.  No trees are proposed to be removed as a result of the project.  The proposed 
development maximizes the preservation of natural features of the landscape, and does not occur 
within or cause harm to any land which is not suitable for development.  The Committee finds that 
the provisions of Section 411.2 are satisfied. 
 
411.3 Surface Waters, Wetlands and Marine Resources 
Surface waters and marine resources were not identified within the proposed project area.  The 
proposed development will not adversely affect the water quality of Casco Bay or its estuaries. 
The Committee finds that the provisions of Section 411.3 are satisfied.       
 
411.4 Flood Hazard Areas 
The FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map indicates that the project is not located within a FEMA 
flood hazard area; therefore there is minimal risk of flooding.  The Committee finds that the 
provisions of Section 411.4 are satisfied.  
 
411.5 Stormwater Management 
The proposed development will reduce on-site impervious area. Existing soils in areas where 
impervious surface will be removed will be amended for the establishment of new vegetation.  
The runoff from the project site will flow to the existing storm drain system owned and 
maintained by the Midcoast Regional Redevelopment Authority (MRRA).  The proposed 
development satisfies the recommended storm water quality standards described in Storm Water 
Management for Maine: Best Management Practices, published by the State of Maine 
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Department of Environmental Protection, November, 1995 as amended. The Committee finds that 
the provisions of Section 411.5 are satisfied. 
 
411.6 Groundwater  
The Board finds that the development will not alone or in conjunction with existing activities 
adversely affect the quality or quantity of groundwater.   The Committee finds that the provisions 
of Section 411.6 are satisfied. 
 
411.7 Erosion and Sedimentation Control  
The proposed development will be constructed in accordance with Best Management Practices 
and will not cause unreasonable soil erosion or a reduction in the land's capacity to hold water so 
that a dangerous or unhealthy situation results. The Committee finds that the provisions of Section 
411.7 are satisfied. 
 
411.8 Sewage Disposal 
The proposed development can be served by the sewer system owned and maintained by MRRA.  
A letter indicating MRRA’s ability to serve the site with their sewer system was provided by the 
applicant.  The Committee finds that the provisions of Section 411.8 are satisfied. 
  
411.9 Water Supply 
A letter indicating MRRA’s ability to serve the site with their water system was provided 
by the applicant.  The proposed development has a water source that is adequate to serve 
the proposed development, and that will have no adverse impact on existing water 
supplies. The Committee finds that the provisions of Section 411.9 are satisfied. 
 
411.10 Aesthetic, Cultural and Natural Values 
The proposed project is primarily within existing developed land.  A landscaping plan that 
contains a combination of trees, shrubs and grasses is provided for the redevelopment of 
entrances to the site, the parking lot, and around each building.  The proposed development will 
have no undue adverse effect on the scenic or natural beauty of the area, historic sites, significant 
wildlife habitats identified by the Maine Department of Environmental Protection or by the Town 
Of Brunswick, or rare and irreplaceable natural areas or any public rights for physical or visual 
access to a shoreline. The Committee finds that the provisions of Section 411.10 are satisfied. 
 
411.11 Community Impact 
No new impacts to traffic, the public school system, recreation, public safety, and public works 
resources have been identified.  The Committee finds that the provisions of Section 411.11 are 
satisfied.   
 
411.12 Traffic  
The proposed project is not anticipated to cause unreasonable public road congestion or unsafe 
conditions.  The Committee finds that the provisions of Section 411.12 are satisfied. 
 
411.13 Pedestrian and Bicycle Access and Safety 
The proposed development will retrofit existing developed lands with new pedestrian access 
ways, and bicycle racks at each building.  The development contains sufficient accommodations 
for bicyclists and pedestrians access, safety and circulation both within the site and to points 
outside of the site.  The Committee finds that the provisions of Section 411.13 are satisfied.   
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411.14 Development Patterns 
The proposed development will be located at an existing developed site within the growth area.   
The proposed development is respectful of Brunswick's historic development patterns and will 
have no adverse impact on areas which are primarily residential. The Committee finds that the 
provisions of Section 411.14 are satisfied. 
 
411.15  Architectural Compatibility 
MRRA issued an approval for design compatibility that was submitted with the application.  The 
proposed development is compatible with its surroundings. The Committee finds that the 
provisions of Section 411.15 are satisfied. 
 
411.16  Municipal Solid Waste Disposal   
The Solid Waste Impact Fee is based on 1-ton of solid waste per year, with an associated impact 
fee of $258.56.  The proposed development is the reuse of a former office with a new office, and 
a former pistol range for industrial use (beer brewing and distribution).  The proposed reuse is a 
minor change and waste impact fees are not required by the Public Works Department.  The 
Committee finds that the provisions of Section 411.16 are satisfied.     
  
411.17  Recreation Needs 
A recreation impact fee is not required for the proposed use. The Committee finds that the 
provisions of Section 411.17 are not applicable. 
 
411.18  Access for Persons with Disabilities 
The application indicates that the proposed development will accommodate ADA requirements.  
The Committee finds that the provisions of Section 411.18 are satisfied. 
 
411.19  Financial Capacity and Maintenance 
The developer provided cost estimates totaling $350,000 for the proposed development project.  
The site plans provide evidence of technical capacity to complete and maintain the proposed 
project.  Proof that the developer has adequate financial capacity to complete the project, and 
once it is completed, have adequate resources to maintain itself must be submitted prior to 
issuance of a building permit.  The Committee finds that the provisions of Section 411.19 are 
satisfied provided proof of financial capacity and maintenance is submitted for the review and 
approval of the Director of Planning and Development. 
 
411.20 Noise and Dust  
During construction, work must be done in consideration of reasonable times and decibel levels, 
and in accordance with Section 524.1 of the Brunswick Zoning Ordinance.   Best Management 
Practices will be used in order to prevent dust migration during demolition and construction.  
Upon project completion the proposed development is not anticipated to generate unreasonable 
noise or dust.  The Committee finds that the provisions of Section 411.20 are satisfied. 
 
411.21 Right, Title and Interest 
The applicant has sufficient right, title and interest to develop the land. The Committee finds that 
the provisions of Section 411.21 are satisfied. 
 
411.22 Payment of Application Fees 
The applicant has paid all applicable development review application fees. The Board finds that 
the provisions of Section 411.22 are satisfied. 
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411.23 Additional Design Review Guidelines in the BNAS Reuse and Conservation 
Districts 
Activities in the BNAS Reuse District are subject to separate design guidelines 
established and administered by MRRA.  As referenced above, the building design has 
been approved by the MRRA Design Review Committee.  The Committee finds that the 
provisions of Section 411.23 are satisfied.   
 
411.24 Environmental Compliance in the BNAS Reuse and Conservation Districts 
The proposed development demonstrates that the proposal takes into account the actions 
necessary to comply with all state, federal and local institutional controls applicable to 
the property and that the uses are in conformity with any applicable environmental 
restrictions.  The Committee finds that the provisions of Section 411.24 are satisfied.    
 
 
 

DRAFT MOTIONS 
Building 223, and Building 102 

STAFF REVIEW COMMITTEE APPROVAL DATE:  October 12, 2016 
CASE NUMBER: 16-043 

 
Motion 1: That the Minor Development Review Final Site Plan application is deemed 

complete. 
 
Motion 2: That the Minor Development Review Final Site Plan is approved with the 

following conditions: 
 

1. That the Board’s review and approval does hereby refer to these findings of 
fact, the plans and materials submitted by the applicant and the written and 
oral comments of the applicant, its representatives, reviewing officials, and 
members of the public as reflected in the public record. Any changes to the 
approved plan not called for in these conditions of approval or otherwise 
approved by the Director of Planning and Development as a minor 
modification shall require a review and approval in accordance with the 
Brunswick Zoning Ordinance. 

2. Prior to issuance of a building permit, proof of financial capacity and 
maintenance is submitted for the review and approval of the Director of 
Planning and Development. 

* Please note that Development Review Site Plan approvals by the Planning Board or Staff 
Review Committee shall expire at the end of two years after the date of final approval unless all 
construction has been completed by that date (Section 407.4.B of the Brunswick Zoning 
Ordinance). 

 5 



















































\\N
se

rve
r\c

fs\
pm

m\
Br

un
sw

ick
\C

ad
d\C

\04
-C

2.d
wg

, 8
/22

/20
16

 2:
15

:32
 P

M,
 sj

m

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 inch =     ft.

AutoCAD SHX Text
( IN FEET )

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRAPHIC SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
40

AutoCAD SHX Text
40

AutoCAD SHX Text
80

AutoCAD SHX Text
40

AutoCAD SHX Text
160

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
Fitch     Avenue

AutoCAD SHX Text
Pegasus     Street

AutoCAD SHX Text
Seahawk     Avenue

AutoCAD SHX Text
Avenue     "B"

AutoCAD SHX Text
4th     Street

AutoCAD SHX Text
6th     Street

AutoCAD SHX Text
12" RCP

AutoCAD SHX Text
8" PVC

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" AC

AutoCAD SHX Text
8" AC

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"AC

AutoCAD SHX Text
10" AC

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 1/4"

AutoCAD SHX Text
8" PVC

AutoCAD SHX Text
8" PVC

AutoCAD SHX Text
S-6":CR-3"

AutoCAD SHX Text
8" PVC

AutoCAD SHX Text
S-6":CR-3"

AutoCAD SHX Text
8" PVC

AutoCAD SHX Text
16" VC

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"VC

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"VC

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"CMP

AutoCAD SHX Text
8" AC

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"AC

AutoCAD SHX Text
8"AC

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"AC

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"VC

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"VC

AutoCAD SHX Text
4"

AutoCAD SHX Text
3"

AutoCAD SHX Text
S-6":CR-3"

AutoCAD SHX Text
S-6":CR-2"

AutoCAD SHX Text
.

AutoCAD SHX Text
CMH15

AutoCAD SHX Text
SM118

AutoCAD SHX Text
SM119

AutoCAD SHX Text
SM120

AutoCAD SHX Text
SM121

AutoCAD SHX Text
HYD4

AutoCAD SHX Text
SM122

AutoCAD SHX Text
STPC8.3

AutoCAD SHX Text
STPC8.2

AutoCAD SHX Text
STPC8.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
CMH14

AutoCAD SHX Text
STPC8

AutoCAD SHX Text
TR223

AutoCAD SHX Text
8" C.I.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SM116

AutoCAD SHX Text
SM115

AutoCAD SHX Text
STPC9

AutoCAD SHX Text
STPC11

AutoCAD SHX Text
STPC12

AutoCAD SHX Text
5-4"C

AutoCAD SHX Text
CMH13

AutoCAD SHX Text
10"AC

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"AC

AutoCAD SHX Text
HYD11

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"

AutoCAD SHX Text
PVC

AutoCAD SHX Text
S-6":CR-3"

AutoCAD SHX Text
12" PVC

AutoCAD SHX Text
SM112A

AutoCAD SHX Text
S-8":CR-4"

AutoCAD SHX Text
12" RCP

AutoCAD SHX Text
15"VC

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"

AutoCAD SHX Text
RCP

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"RCP

AutoCAD SHX Text
10"AC

AutoCAD SHX Text
10"AC

AutoCAD SHX Text
8"AC

AutoCAD SHX Text
8"Spruce

AutoCAD SHX Text
8"Maple

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"Maple

AutoCAD SHX Text
4"Maple

AutoCAD SHX Text
8" Maple

AutoCAD SHX Text
10"Maple

AutoCAD SHX Text
SM112

AutoCAD SHX Text
14"Maple

AutoCAD SHX Text
10"Maple

AutoCAD SHX Text
6 & 8"

AutoCAD SHX Text
Maple

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"Pine

AutoCAD SHX Text
8"Maple

AutoCAD SHX Text
8"Maple

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"Maple

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"Maple

AutoCAD SHX Text
12" Maple

AutoCAD SHX Text
8"Maple

AutoCAD SHX Text
5"Maple

AutoCAD SHX Text
HYD10

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"Maple

AutoCAD SHX Text
Ladder

AutoCAD SHX Text
Ramp

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
"Yield"

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sign

AutoCAD SHX Text
"Stop"

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sign

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sign

AutoCAD SHX Text
"Stop"

AutoCAD SHX Text
"Stop"

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sign

AutoCAD SHX Text
Conc.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Barriers

AutoCAD SHX Text
8" PVC

AutoCAD SHX Text
8" AC

AutoCAD SHX Text
8"Maple

AutoCAD SHX Text
10"Maple

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"Pine

AutoCAD SHX Text
8"Spruce

AutoCAD SHX Text
10"Maple

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"Maple

AutoCAD SHX Text
HYD35

AutoCAD SHX Text
HYD36

AutoCAD SHX Text
FMX

AutoCAD SHX Text
S-1":CR-1"

AutoCAD SHX Text
8"AC

AutoCAD SHX Text
8"AC

AutoCAD SHX Text
8' Security Fence

AutoCAD SHX Text
8"AC

AutoCAD SHX Text
8"AC

AutoCAD SHX Text
10" AC

AutoCAD SHX Text
10" AC

AutoCAD SHX Text
8" PVC

AutoCAD SHX Text
8" PVC

AutoCAD SHX Text
8" PVC

AutoCAD SHX Text
Monitoring

AutoCAD SHX Text
Well (typ.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
8" PVC

AutoCAD SHX Text
294

AutoCAD SHX Text
293

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB234

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB233

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB232

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB217

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB218

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB219

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB220

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB891

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB221

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB885

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB886

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB884

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB887

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB346

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB347

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB335

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB344

AutoCAD SHX Text
10"Maple

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sign

AutoCAD SHX Text
SM102

AutoCAD SHX Text
Bit. Walk

AutoCAD SHX Text
10"Pine

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"Pine

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"Pine

AutoCAD SHX Text
Bit. Walk

AutoCAD SHX Text
Bit. Walk

AutoCAD SHX Text
Granite Curb

AutoCAD SHX Text
Granite Curb

AutoCAD SHX Text
Fiber Optic

AutoCAD SHX Text
Cabinet

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sign

AutoCAD SHX Text
"Building 41"

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sign

AutoCAD SHX Text
Ret. Wall

AutoCAD SHX Text
SM114

AutoCAD SHX Text
SM117

AutoCAD SHX Text
HYD5

AutoCAD SHX Text
#14

AutoCAD SHX Text
#13

AutoCAD SHX Text
#12

AutoCAD SHX Text
Abandoned

AutoCAD SHX Text
Pole & Guy Wire

AutoCAD SHX Text
#11

AutoCAD SHX Text
#11

AutoCAD SHX Text
HYD6

AutoCAD SHX Text
Dumpster

AutoCAD SHX Text
VQ11CO

AutoCAD SHX Text
VQ11XO

AutoCAD SHX Text
VQ11CMC

AutoCAD SHX Text
VQ11OIC

AutoCAD SHX Text
VQ11SOY

AutoCAD SHX Text
VQ11SOQ

AutoCAD SHX Text
VQ11JSOQ

AutoCAD SHX Text
VQ11BOQ

AutoCAD SHX Text
DIV OFF

AutoCAD SHX Text
OMD/T

AutoCAD SHX Text
DIV OFF

AutoCAD SHX Text
DIV CPO

AutoCAD SHX Text
DIV CPO

AutoCAD SHX Text
E6 NBOVC

AutoCAD SHX Text
E6

AutoCAD SHX Text
E6

AutoCAD SHX Text
E6

AutoCAD SHX Text
DUTY

AutoCAD SHX Text
DUTY

AutoCAD SHX Text
ADMIN/O

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAINT/O

AutoCAD SHX Text
VQ11

AutoCAD SHX Text
OPS/O

AutoCAD SHX Text
TRNG/O

AutoCAD SHX Text
NATUPS/O

AutoCAD SHX Text
SAFETY/O

AutoCAD SHX Text
CPO/O

AutoCAD SHX Text
CPO/O

AutoCAD SHX Text
CPO/O

AutoCAD SHX Text
CPO/O

AutoCAD SHX Text
Conc. Barriers

AutoCAD SHX Text
Grass

AutoCAD SHX Text
Grass

AutoCAD SHX Text
Grass

AutoCAD SHX Text
B6

AutoCAD SHX Text
B5

AutoCAD SHX Text
B4

AutoCAD SHX Text
B2

AutoCAD SHX Text
B1

AutoCAD SHX Text
B3

AutoCAD SHX Text
8" PVC

AutoCAD SHX Text
BSAE BID 6' BIT. SIDEWALK

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
RD

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
OPTION 1 6' BIT. SIDEWALK

AutoCAD SHX Text
P1

AutoCAD SHX Text
P3

AutoCAD SHX Text
P4

AutoCAD SHX Text
Proposed

AutoCAD SHX Text
Security Building

AutoCAD SHX Text
TBM#38 PK SET, Elev. 74.62 N 388,607.85 E 3,015,940.31

AutoCAD SHX Text
TBM #1 PK Set,Elev. 74.20 N 388.183.96 E 3,015,660.91

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
Y

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
Y

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
Y

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
Y

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
Y

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
Y

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB

AutoCAD SHX Text
OH

AutoCAD SHX Text
OH

AutoCAD SHX Text
OH

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB

AutoCAD SHX Text
OH

AutoCAD SHX Text
OH

AutoCAD SHX Text
OH

AutoCAD SHX Text
OH

AutoCAD SHX Text
OH

AutoCAD SHX Text
OH

AutoCAD SHX Text
OH

AutoCAD SHX Text
OH

AutoCAD SHX Text
OH

AutoCAD SHX Text
OH

AutoCAD SHX Text
OH

AutoCAD SHX Text
OH

AutoCAD SHX Text
OH

AutoCAD SHX Text
OH

AutoCAD SHX Text
OH

AutoCAD SHX Text
OH

AutoCAD SHX Text
OH

AutoCAD SHX Text
OH

AutoCAD SHX Text
UE

AutoCAD SHX Text
UE

AutoCAD SHX Text
UE

AutoCAD SHX Text
UE

AutoCAD SHX Text
OH

AutoCAD SHX Text
OH

AutoCAD SHX Text
OH

AutoCAD SHX Text
OH

AutoCAD SHX Text
OH

AutoCAD SHX Text
OH

AutoCAD SHX Text
FP

AutoCAD SHX Text
FP

AutoCAD SHX Text
FP

AutoCAD SHX Text
SP

AutoCAD SHX Text
SP

AutoCAD SHX Text
SP

AutoCAD SHX Text
SP

AutoCAD SHX Text
SP

AutoCAD SHX Text
SP

AutoCAD SHX Text
SP

AutoCAD SHX Text
SP

AutoCAD SHX Text
OH

AutoCAD SHX Text
OH

AutoCAD SHX Text
OH

AutoCAD SHX Text
OH

AutoCAD SHX Text
OH

AutoCAD SHX Text
OH

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
Y

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
Y

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB

AutoCAD SHX Text
OH

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
74

AutoCAD SHX Text
74

AutoCAD SHX Text
74

AutoCAD SHX Text
74

AutoCAD SHX Text
75

AutoCAD SHX Text
76

AutoCAD SHX Text
75

AutoCAD SHX Text
76

AutoCAD SHX Text
74

AutoCAD SHX Text
77

AutoCAD SHX Text
78

AutoCAD SHX Text
79

AutoCAD SHX Text
75

AutoCAD SHX Text
74

AutoCAD SHX Text
73

AutoCAD SHX Text
74

AutoCAD SHX Text
74

AutoCAD SHX Text
73

AutoCAD SHX Text
74

AutoCAD SHX Text
75

AutoCAD SHX Text
76

AutoCAD SHX Text
77

AutoCAD SHX Text
76

AutoCAD SHX Text
77

AutoCAD SHX Text
76

AutoCAD SHX Text
76

AutoCAD SHX Text
75

AutoCAD SHX Text
76

AutoCAD SHX Text
76

AutoCAD SHX Text
76

AutoCAD SHX Text
75

AutoCAD SHX Text
75

AutoCAD SHX Text
75

AutoCAD SHX Text
75

AutoCAD SHX Text
75

AutoCAD SHX Text
75

AutoCAD SHX Text
74

AutoCAD SHX Text
74

AutoCAD SHX Text
74

AutoCAD SHX Text
74

AutoCAD SHX Text
74

AutoCAD SHX Text
74

AutoCAD SHX Text
74

AutoCAD SHX Text
77

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB

AutoCAD SHX Text
74.38

AutoCAD SHX Text
74.61

AutoCAD SHX Text
74.50

AutoCAD SHX Text
74.47

AutoCAD SHX Text
74.71

AutoCAD SHX Text
74.50

AutoCAD SHX Text
74.63

AutoCAD SHX Text
74.48

AutoCAD SHX Text
74.42

AutoCAD SHX Text
74.20

AutoCAD SHX Text
74.50

AutoCAD SHX Text
74.62

AutoCAD SHX Text
74.66

AutoCAD SHX Text
74.57

AutoCAD SHX Text
74.62

AutoCAD SHX Text
74.28

AutoCAD SHX Text
74.52

AutoCAD SHX Text
74.36

AutoCAD SHX Text
74.30

AutoCAD SHX Text
74.68

AutoCAD SHX Text
74.68

AutoCAD SHX Text
74.53

AutoCAD SHX Text
74.48

AutoCAD SHX Text
74.12

AutoCAD SHX Text
74.37

AutoCAD SHX Text
74.83

AutoCAD SHX Text
75.77

AutoCAD SHX Text
75.67

AutoCAD SHX Text
74.31

AutoCAD SHX Text
74.22

AutoCAD SHX Text
74.46

AutoCAD SHX Text
74.52

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
UE

AutoCAD SHX Text
UE

AutoCAD SHX Text
UG

AutoCAD SHX Text
UG

AutoCAD SHX Text
UE

AutoCAD SHX Text
74

AutoCAD SHX Text
Area Reserved for

AutoCAD SHX Text
NEW SMALL ARMS RANGE 28' x 151'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
DAYLIGHT ROOF DRAIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
SM113

AutoCAD SHX Text
RD

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
P2

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONC. TRANSFORMER PAD MAINTAIN 35' OFF BUILDING

AutoCAD SHX Text
SANITARY SEWER TO SM 113

AutoCAD SHX Text
Conc. Pad

AutoCAD SHX Text
Conc. Pad

AutoCAD SHX Text
OPTION 1 6' BIT. SIDEWALK

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWFORM REVISION NOVEMBER 2001

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
FOR EFD FOR COMMANDER NAVFAC

AutoCAD SHX Text
SEAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
ACTIVITY - SATISFACTORY TO

AutoCAD SHX Text
APPROVED

AutoCAD SHX Text
APPROVED

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
FIRE PROTECTION

AutoCAD SHX Text
BRANCH MANAGER

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESIGN  DIRECTOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROJECT MANAGER

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWN

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHIEF  ARCH./ ENGR.

AutoCAD SHX Text
QC

AutoCAD SHX Text
REVIEW

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESIGN

AutoCAD SHX Text
A/E

AutoCAD SHX Text
LESTER, PA

AutoCAD SHX Text
CODE ID. NO. 80091   SIZE   D

AutoCAD SHX Text
SPEC. NO.

AutoCAD SHX Text
EFD  NO.

AutoCAD SHX Text
STA. PROJ. NO.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONSTR. CONTR. NO.

AutoCAD SHX Text
10 INDUSTRIAL HIGHWAY, MS #82

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET          OF

AutoCAD SHX Text
NAVFAC DRAWING NO.

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY                                 NAVAL FACILITIES ENGINEERING COMMAND

AutoCAD SHX Text
ENGINEERING FIELD ACTIVITY NORTHEAST

AutoCAD SHX Text
APPR

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESCRIPTION

AutoCAD SHX Text
SYM.

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
EFD

AutoCAD SHX Text
343 Gorham Road South Portland, ME 04106

AutoCAD SHX Text
.

AutoCAD SHX Text
surveyors

AutoCAD SHX Text
architects

AutoCAD SHX Text
engineers

AutoCAD SHX Text
construction managers

AutoCAD SHX Text
Associates,

AutoCAD SHX Text
Inc.

AutoCAD SHX Text
NAVAL AIR STATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
BRUNSWICK, MAINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONSTRUCT INDOOR SMALL ARMS RANGE

AutoCAD SHX Text
OVERALL SITE LAYOUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
1" = 40'

AutoCAD SHX Text
04-03-0010

AutoCAD SHX Text
N62472-03-C-0010

AutoCAD SHX Text
2219140

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
41

AutoCAD SHX Text
C2

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHECK GRAPHIC SCALE BEFORE USING

AutoCAD SHX Text
BUILDING LAYOUT  P1 N 388619.5341, E 3015770.8832 P2 N 388634.2117, E 3015794.7279 P3 N 388505.1951, E 3015874.1439 P4 N 388490.5175, E 3015850.2992

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTE: 1.  TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY BY OEST ASSOCIATES, INC., DATED AUG. 2002. 2.  HORIZONTAL COORDINATES SHOWN ON PLAN ARE BASED ON NAD 83, MAINE STATE GRID, WEST ZONE. 3.  VERTICAL DATUM IS BASED ON NGVD 1929, MEAN SEA LEVEL.

AutoCAD SHX Text
CALEN

AutoCAD SHX Text
B.

AutoCAD SHX Text
COLBY

AutoCAD SHX Text
#6434

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
P

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
MJL

AutoCAD SHX Text
WJW

AutoCAD SHX Text
MSD

AutoCAD SHX Text
CBC

AutoCAD SHX Text
HJO

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
AMENDMENT #5

AutoCAD SHX Text
9/5/03

AutoCAD SHX Text
9/5/03



ADAPTIVE 
REUSE OF 
BLDG. 102 
AND BLDG. 223 
 
BRUNSWICK 
LANDING 
 
 

THOMAS WRIGHT 
OWNER 
DEVELOPER 
 
 

	


5 Milk Street


Portland, Maine  04101

207 774 4811


www.wintonscott.com	


	



WSA
winton scott 

  
 
    architects

September 23, 2016

S 1.1

SITE PLAN 
 
1" = 30'

Bldg. 223
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Propopsed addition to 
bldg 223: 1830 SF

Stone drip 
edge.  See 
detail 3 on 
S2.1

VAN

VAN

7 SPACES RESERVED FOR 
BLDG 223

1 SPACE RESERVED FOR BLDG 223

VAN

10 SPACES RESERVED FOR BLDG 102

12 SPACES RESERVED FOR BLDG 102

D D

New shared dumpster location, 
with fence enclosure.  See detail 
6 on S2.1

Bike rack on 
grass.  See 
specifications on 
5/S2.1

AC ACACACACAC MA MA MAMAMAMA

Remove concrete pad 
and replace with loam & 
seed & shrubs.

Deliveries

RDRD

RD

RD

RD
RD

RD
RD

RD

AC

MA

RD

LEGEND

NEW BITUMINOUS PEDESTRIAN WAY

EXISTING PEDESTRIAN WAY

EXISTING WATER LINE

EXISTING SANITARY LINE

EXISTING STORM WATER LINE

EXISTING GAS LINE

EXISTING UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC LINE

EXISTING OVERHEAD ELECTRIC LINE

EXISTING STEAM LINE

EXISTINGCABLE LINE ???

EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITY

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

NEW ACCOLADE CHERRIES

NEW DONALD WYMAN FLOWERING CRAB

NEW RHODODENDRON

2 ways

2 ways

2 
w

ay
s

34 Parking spaces

TYP.
9'-0"

26 Parking spaces

18
'-0

"
TY

P
.

15 Parking spaces

New concrete pad.

New bituminous 
walkway

New bituminous 
walkway

New loam 
& seed

New loam 
& seed

13 Parking spaces

New loam 
& seed

New loam 
& seed

New bituminus Exist. bituminus

RECONFIGURE EXISTING PARKING AS SHOWN

18
'-0

"
+/

- 2
6'

-5
"

18
'-0

"
36

'-2
"

18
'-0

"
+/

- 3
2'

-4
"

18
'-0

"

New loam & seed
Keep exist. catch 
basin on bituminous 
surface 

Keep exist. catch basin on 
bituminous surface 

New bituminous 
walkway

Exist. conc. pad

11'-0" 5'-0"

New pole 
light fixture
New pole 
light fixture

New pole 
light fixture

New pole light fixture

New pole light fixture

New pole light fixtureNew pole light fixture

Bike rack on 
grass.  See 
specifications on 
5/S2.1

Concrete patio made from 
cut out openings in 
existing concrete wall

Walkway made from 
concrete cut out in existing 
concrete wall for new 
windows.

Erosion and Sedimentation Control fence 
Stump Grinding, 24" wide, 12" high - see 
Det. 7/S2.1

Denotes area of soil 
storage during 
construction
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SITE DETAILS 
 
1" = 30'

BIKE RACK DETAIL
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE5

5"
36

"

6"

4'
-6

" T
YP

12" CONC. BASE

"IN-GROUND MOUNT" 
IN CONCRETE - TYP

INSTALL PER 
MANUFACTURER'S 
SPECIFICATIONS

"IN-GROUND MOUNT" - 
NO FLANGE REQUIRED

DERO BIKE RACK - MODEL 2H (OR EQUAL) 
STEEL BIKE RACK WITH POWDER COATED FINISH 
COLOR TO BE DETERMINED

70"

RECYCLE!
DUMPSTER

DUMPSTER

1-
6"

 T
YP

STEEL BOLLARD 
- TYPICAL

WOOD FENCE

6X6 FENCE 
POSTS - TYP

1'-6" TYP

           CLR DIMENSION
VIF WITH EXISTING DUMPSTER

8'
-0

"

20'10"

6" x6" FENCE POST AT 
CORNER OF 
CONCRETE PAD

4"

4"

NOTES:!
!
1. ALL FENCE PANELS SHALL BE HAMILTON 

WOOD PRIVACY FENCING ( OR APPROVED 
EQUAL)!

!
2. ALL NAILS SCREWS AND BRACKETS SHALL 

BE GALVANIZED

DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE6

CORNER POST PLAN

VIF WITH EXISTING DUMPSTER

EQ EQ

HEAVY-DUTY 
ADJUSTABLE HINGES

6"x 6" POST

8" CONCRETE PAD WITH 
STEEL REINFORCEMENT

HEAVY DUTY STEEL SLIDE BOLT - 
ACTION LATCHING MECHANISM W/ 
GALVANIZED FINISH

1"x6" ID STEEL SLEEVES (2) 
EMBEDED IN CONCRETE TO 

ACCEPT BOLT

HEAVY DUTY BOLT/DROP ROD 
(2) MOUNTED TO INSIDE OF 

GATE W/ HANGING GUIDES; 5/8" 
STEEL W/ GLAVINIZED FINISH 

EMBED FENCE ANCHOR 
IN CONCRETE; ATTACH 
POST TO STEEL 
BRACKET FOR SUPPORT

SOLID GATE - CONFIRM 
CLEARANCES WITH 
EXISTING DUMPSTER

6"

3"
- 4

" R
IM

WOOD MULCH (DEPTH AS RECOMMENDED)

NOTE: ROOT FLARE TO BE FLUSH WITH FINISH GRADE

PREPARED TOPSOIL MIX

BURLAP BALL

PREPARED BACKFILL MIX

12"

TREE PLANTING DETAIL
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE1 SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE2

SPACING AS RECOMMENDED

3"
 - 

4"
 R

IM

FINISHED GRADE

PREPARED TOPSOIL MIX

CUT OR REMOVE TOP 1/3 OF BURLAP FROM ROOT BALL

CUT OR REMOVE TOP 1/3 OF BURLAP FROM ROOT BALL

WOOD MULCH (DEPTH AS RECOMMENDED) 
MULCH SHALL NOT COVER LOWER 
BRANCHES; MULCH ENTIRE BED AREA

6"

9"

EDGE OF 
SIDEWALK

12"

12"

2 - #4 BARS - DRIVEN INTO 
GROUND, SET IN 1/2" AND FILL 
WITH NON-SHRINK GROUT

PRE-CAST CONCRETE 
WHEELSTOPS - SEE PLAN 
FOR LOCATION

6'-0"

WHEELSTOP  DETAIL
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE4

5"

2"

3/4" CRUSHED STONES 4" DEEP

4"

FILTER FABRIC

FINISHED GRADE

METAL EDGE RESTRAINT

STONE DRIP EDGE DETAIL
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE3
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Thomas B. Wright!
Owner / Developer

12
'-9

"

A 101

!
LAYOUT PLANS, !
BUILDING SECTIONS, &!
PARTITION TYPES

 OFFICECONF. RM

COVERED

PORCH

RECEPTION

WAITING

 OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE  OFFICE
KITCHEN

MECHANICAL

 OFFICE  OFFICE  OFFICE  OFFICE

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

1/8" = 1'-0"

 CEO

MULTIUSE OPEN SPACE

 OFFICE

102'-6 1/4"

42
'-5

 1
/4

"

COATS

FILES

COPY

BACK ROOM

20'-8" 9'-5" 9'-4" 9'-5" 9'-4" 9'-5" 9'-5"

12
'-9

"

9'-1 3/4"

7'
-1

"

VEST.

6'-4" M.O.

101

101

106 107 108 109 110 111 112
113

114

115

116117118119120121

122

123

124

125

101.1

106 107 109 110 111 112

113

115

114

116

117118119120

BUILDING SECTION A-A

1/8" = 1'-0"

BUILDING SECTION B-B

1/8" = 1'-0"

Top of Joist
EL.

Top of Slab
EL.

Top of Exist'g Slab
EL.

A

B

B

11
'-8

"
15

'-0
"

OFFICE OFFICE

11
1 1 1 1

1111

1A

1A

REMOVE PORTION OF 
MASONRY WALL IN 
PREPARATION FOR 
INSTALLATION OF NEW 
DOOR, FRAME & SIDELIGHT

Top of Joist
EL.

Top of !
Slab
EL.

Top of !
Exist'g !
Slab

EL.

Top of Joist
EL.

11
'-8

"
11

'-4
"

3'
-8

"

STAIR

102'-6 1/4"

42
'-5

 1
/4

"

102

MO2

M04

MEZZANINE  FLOOR PLAN

1/8" = 1'-0"

MEETING RM. 2

MEETING RM. 1 M01

M03
UNISEX

TOILET RM.

M01

M02

 OPEN TO BELOWA A

B

B

1

3

M03

M04

1

4

10'-2"

LULA

31

1

19'-11"

19
'-4

"
16

'-1
1"

10
'-6

"
3'

-3
"

11'-9"

17'-6"
Exist'g 
Transformer

ROOF

ROOF

103

104

105A

4

STAIR

10'-2"

LULA

102

102.1
102

MEN

WOMEN

104

105

2

31

1

1

1

19'-11"

19
'-4

"
16

'-1
1"

10
'-6

"
3'

-3
"

11'-9"

17'-6"
Exist'g 
Transformer

3
A102

4
A102

2
A102

1
A102

1
A102

2
A102

4
A102

115.1

116.1

EXIST. TRANSFORMER

USE PARTION TYPE 3A THIS PORTION

3 5/8" AT 3A 
1 5/8" AT 3B

USE PARTION TYPE 3B 
THIS PORTION

LEAVE +/- 1/2" GAP 
BETWEEN FLOOR AND 
GWB AND APPLY 
ACOUSTICAL SEALANT.

5/8" GWB EACH SIDE, 
PAINTED.  

3 5/8" METAL 
STUDS AT 16" 
O.C.

5
8"3 58"

5
8"DECK ABOVE 

ACOUSTICAL 
SEALANT.

BASE AS 
SCHEDULED BASE AS 

SCHEDULED

3" FIBERGLASS SOUND 
ATTENUATION BATT.

TYPICAL INTERIOR PARTITION
AS SHOWN

SAME AS 1 WITHOUT SOUND ATTENUATION BATT
1A

1

INTERIOR PARTITION

PARTITION TYPES
3" = 1'-0"

5/8" GWB, PAINTED.  

2 1/2" METAL 
STUDS AT 16" 
O.C.

5
8"2 12" DECK ABOVE 

BASE AS 
SCHEDULED

PARTITION AT EXIST. MASONRY
AS SHOWN

3

EXISTING MASONRY 
WALL  

1
2"

1/2" SPACE

SLIP-TRACK SYSTEM

SLIP-TRACK SYSTEM

LEAVE +/- 1/2" GAP 
BETWEEN FLOOR AND 
GWB AND APPLY 
ACOUSTICAL SEALANT.

5/8" GWB EACH SIDE, 
PAINTED.  

6" METAL STUDS 
AT 16" O.C.

5
8"6"5

8"DECK ABOVE 

ACOUSTICAL 
SEALANT.

BASE AS 
SCHEDULED BASE AS 

SCHEDULED

3" FIBERGLASS SOUND 
ATTENUATION BATT.

TYPICAL INTERIOR PARTITION
AS SHOWN

2

SLIP-TRACK SYSTEM

FIRESTOP SEALANT

3 5/8" METAL 
STUDS AT 16" O.C. 
(6" METAL STUDS 
AT 10a)

5
8" 3 58"

5
8"

UNDERSIDE OF 
EXIST. DECK 

BASE AS 
SCHEDULEDBASE AS 

SCHEDULED

5/8" GWB TYPE X  

FIRESTOP SEALANT.

5/8" GWB TYPE X.  

SLIP-TRACK SYSTEM

1-HOUR FIRE RATED PARTITION UL DES. U419
AS SHOWN

4

USE 3 5/8" METAL STUDS IN LEUE OF 2 1/2"
AS SHOWN

3A

USE 1 5/8" METAL STUDS IN LEUE OF 2 1/2"
AS SHOWN

3B
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4'
-1

0"

A

Top of Joist
EL.

Top of Slab
EL.

Top of Exist'g Slab
EL.

Top of Joist
EL.

11
'-8

"
11

'-4
"

3'
-8

"

BUILDING ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"

BUILDING ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"

Top of Joist
EL.

Top of Slab
EL.

Top of Exist'g Slab
EL.

Top of Joist
EL.

11
'-8

"
11

'-4
"

3'
-8

"

BUILDING ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"

BUILDING ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"

A A A A B A A A

C

C

B A A A A AA

D D D

E

F

Head

9'
-4

"

Head

9'
-4

"

4'
-1

0"
2'

-0
"

3'-4"

12
'-4

"

2'
-0

"

Floor Slab

9'
-4

"

7'
-2

"

3'-4"
7'

-4
"

2'
-0

"
4'

-1
0"

2'
-0

"

A B

C D

5'-2" 10'-2"

3'
-0

"

7'
-0

"
2'

-0
"

6'-4"

E F

EXTERIOR WINDOW & DOOR TYPES

1/4" = 1'-0"

GH

7'
-2

"

3'-0"

4'-10"

2'
-8

"

4'-10" 4'-10"

3'
-0

"

2'
-8

"

9'
-4

"

6'-0"

2'
-8

"
6'

-8
"

3'-0" 4'-1" 4'-1" 4'-1"

16'-1"

9'
-1

0"

4'
-1

0"

4'-1" 4'-1"

9'
-1

0"

2'
-8

"
6'

-8
"

8'-8"

H

DOOR & FRAME 101

A 102

BUILDING ELEVATIONS &!
EXTERIOR WINDOW & 
DOOR TYPES

1 2

43

AG

EXISTING DOOR & FRAME TO REMAIN

3'-4"

I

7'
-2

"

7'
-0

"

I

7'
-2

"
2'

-2
"

EXISTING DOOR & FRAME TO REMAIN

J
NEW DOOR, FRAME & TRANSOM IN 
EXISTING WINDOW OPENING

J

8'
-4

"

6'-4"

BUILDING 223
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Thomas B. Wright!
Owner / Developer

3'-0" x 7'-0" Ptd

Ptd

Ptd

HM1 3/4"

Ptd

120

M01

M02

M03

M04

3'-0" x 7'-0" 1 3/4"

3'-0" x 7'-0"

3'-0" x 7'-0"

3'-0" x 7'-0"

1 3/4"

1 3/4"

1 3/4"

WH BIRCH

WH BIRCH

NAT.

NAT.

HM

HM

HM

Ptd

D4

D4

D3

D2

F2

F2

F2

F2

--

--

--

--

Door No. Size (W x H) Thickness 

General Door 

Material Finish Type Material Finish Type 

Frame 

Head Jamb  Threshold H
in

ge
s

Label  Remarks  

Details

DOOR & FRAME SCHEDULE

101 G1 3/4"

3'-0" x 7'-0" Ptd

Ptd

WOOD1 3/4"

Ptd

3'-0" x 7'-0" 1 3/4"

3'-0" x 7'-0" HM Ptd1 3/4"

101.1

102

104

105

106

107

109

PAIR 3'-0" x 7'-0"

3'-0" x 7'-0" 1 3/4"

1 3/4"

3'-0" x 7'-0"

3'-0" x 7'-0"

1 3/4"

1 3/4"

ALUM.

WH BIRCH

WH BIRCH

WH BIRCH

NAT.

NAT.

NAT.

WOOD

HM

HM

Ptd

D1

D2

D3

D3

D4

D4

G

F1

F2

F2

F2

F4

F3

3'-0" x 7'-0" 1 3/4"102.1 E E

Hardware

S
ile

nc
er

s

W
al

l S
to

p

Fl
oo

r S
to

p

Lo
ck

se
t: 

S
to

ra
ge

Lo
ck

se
t: 

C
la

ss
ro

om

P
as

sa
ge

 S
et

P
riv

ac
y 

se
t

C
lo

se
r

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

Ptd

Remarks  Label  

Ptd

Ptd

Ptd

Ptd

3'-0" x 7'-0" Ptd1 3/4"

3'-0" x 7'-0" Ptd1 3/4"

110

111

113

114

115

116.1

117

118

119

+/- 3'-0" x 7'-0" 
V.I.F.

3'-0" x 7'-0" 1 3/4"

--

--

3'-0" x 7'-0"

3'-0" x 7'-0"

3'-0" x 7'-0"

1 3/4"

1 3/4"

1 3/4"

WH BIRCH

WH BIRCH

NAT.

NAT.

EXIST. PtdD3

H

F2

H

3'-0" x 7'-0" Ptd1 3/4"112 WH BIRCH NAT.

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

3'-0" x 7'-0"

+/- PR. 3'-0" x 8'-0" 
V.I.F.

ALUM.

60 Min.

ALUM.

WH BIRCH

WH BIRCH

WH BIRCH

ALUM.

ALUM.

ALUM.

EXIST. PTD

NAT.

NAT.

NAT.

ANOD.

ANOD.

ANOD.

EXIST. PTD

Ptd

WH BIRCH NAT.

WH BIRCH NAT.

WH BIRCH NAT.

60 Min.

WH BIRCH NAT.

WH BIRCH NAT.

WH BIRCH NAT.

EXIST.

ANOD.

ANOD.

ANOD.

Ptd

WOOD F3

WOOD F3

WOOD F3

WOOD F3

D4

D4

D4

D4

WOOD F3D4

WOOD F3D4

WOOD F3D4

WOOD F3D4

J JALUM. ANOD. ALUM. ANOD.

3'-0" x 7'-0" PtdWH BIRCH --WOODD41 3/4"116 NAT. F3
+/- 3'-0" x 7'-0" 

V.I.F. -- I IEXIST. PTD EXIST.

FIRST FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN

3/32" = 1'-0"

MEZZANINE  LIFE SAFETY PLAN

3/32" = 1'-0"

MAXIMUM DIAGONAL = 100'!
1/3 OF THIS DISTANCE =!
34' MIN. DISTANCE BETWEEN!
EXITS.

DEAD END = 20'.  !
MAX  ALLOWED = 50' 

1 HOUR RATED!
STAIR ENCLOSURE

SEE A 102 FOR DOOR & FRAME ELEVATION

A 103

LIFE SAFETY PLANS &!
DOOR SCHEDULE

7'
-0

"

D1

F1

9'
-4

"

9'-1 3/4"

6'-0"

6'-0"

7'
-0

"

10"
4"

3'
-7

"
2'

-1
"

1/4" FG

D2

F2

7'
-0

"
2"

2" 3'-0" 2"

SEE A 102 FOR DOOR & FRAME ELEVATION

7'
-0

"

D3

7'
-0

"

3'-0"3'-0"

TG

D4

F3

7'
-0

"

3'-0"

9'-1 12"

EXIST. DOOR & FRAME TO REMAIN. PAINT.

INTERIOR DOOR TYPES

1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR DOOR FRAME TYPES

1/4" = 1'-0"

F4

7'
-0

"

3'-0"

15'-3"

BUSINESS USE CODE SUMMARY

 
EGRESS REQUIREMENTS: 
 
Min. # of Exits: Not less than two exits shall be provided on every story and not less than two exits shall be accesible from every story. 
(NFPA 38.2.4.1 (2&3)) REQUIREMENT MET. 
 
Mezzanine: A single means of egress shall be permitted from a mezzanine within a business occupancy, provided that the common path of 
(NFPA 38.2.4.5) travel does not exceed 100' if sprinklered.   REQUIREMENT MET. 

 
Common Path Limit: Common Path limit = 100' if building is sprinkled.   REQUIREMENT MET. 
(NFPA 38.2.5.3.1) 
 
Dead End Limit: Dead End limit = 50' if building is sprinkled.   REQUIREMENT MET. 
(NFPA 38.2.5.2.1) 
 
Travel Distance: Travel distance from any point to an exit shall not exceed 300' if building is sprinkled.   REQUIREMENT MET. 
(NFPA 38.2.6.2) 
 
 
 
 
RATING REQUIREMENTS: 
 
 
Corridor Construction: No rated protection required if building is sprinkled.       REQUIREMENT MET. 
(NFPA 38.3.6 (3)) 
 
 
Type of Construction: IIB (000) unprotected.  
(NFPA Table A.8..2.1.2) 
(IBC Table 601)  
 
BUILDING WILL HAVE APPROVED SUPERVISED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM

TOTAL AREA: 6,895 S.F.!
MEZZANINE AREA: 2,136 S.F. ( LES THAN 1/3 OF AREA BELOW)

MEZZANINE COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL:!
98'-8" INCLUDING VERTICAL DISTANCE

LULA

STAIR
102

MO2

M04

MEETING RM. 2

MEETING RM. 1 M01

M03
UNISEX

TOILET RM.

M01

M02

 OPEN TO BELOW

M03

M04

Exist'g 
Transformer

ROOF

ROOF

LULA  OFFICECONF. RM

COVERED

PORCH

RECEPTION

WAITING

 OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE  OFFICE
KITCHEN

MECHANICAL

 OFFICE  OFFICE  OFFICE  OFFICE  CEO

MULTIUSE OPEN SPACE

 OFFICE

COATS

FILES

COPY

BACK ROOM

VEST.

101

101

106 107 108 109 110 111 112
113

114

115

116117118119120121

122

123

124

125

101.1

106 107 109 110 111 112

113

115

114

116

117118119120

103

104

105

STAIR
102

102.1
102

MEN

WOMEN

104

105

Exist'g 
Transformer

115.1

116.1

SEE A 102 FOR DOOR & FRAME ELEVATION

EXIST. DOOR & FRAME TO REMAIN. PAINT. 
SEE A 102 FOR DOOR & FRAME ELEVATION

EXIST. DOOR & FRAME TO REMAIN. PAINT. 
SEE A 102 FOR DOOR & FRAME ELEVATION

BUILDING 223
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5'-0"

TP

CLEAR

5'-0"

TP

CLEAR

CLEAR

C
LE

AR

SN
D

TP

3'-0"

5'
-0

"

SN
D

TP

3'
-6

 7 8"

SD-C SD-C

WOMEN
105

MEN
104

8'
-5

 1 8"
7 

1 4"
8'

-7
 7 8"

6"

5'-4 34"

5'-4 34"

3'-0"

CLEAR

1'
-1

0"
1'

-1
0"

4'
-0

 5 8"

A

A 104 B

C

D

HDPT/WR

HD
PT/WR

3'-0"

2'
-1

0"

6"

GB36

MFM

2'
-1

0"

SD-W

INSULATE PIPES PER ADA 
REQUIREMENTS

DOOR SWING

CONT. SOLID 
BLOCKING. TYP.

CONT. SOLID 
BLOCKING. TYP.

G
B

42
G

B
42

GB36

GB36

4" TILE BASE

PTD GWB

TOILET PARTITION

O
R

 M
AN

U
F.

 
R

EC
O

M
M

EN
D

ED
 

H
EI

G
H

T 
FO

R
 A

D
A

HD

A

A 104

ENLARGED BATHROOM 
PLANS & ELEVATIONS

PT/WR

PTD GWB

PTD GWB

B

WOMEN 
105

MEN 
104

2'
-1

0"

2'
-1

0"

4" TILE BASE
4" TILE BASE

WOMEN 
105

SOLID SURFACE 
COUNTER TOP 
W/UNDER-MOUNT SINK

4" TILE BASE

PTD GWB

FRAMELESS MIRROR

C

TP

SND
GB36

1'-6"

6"

2'
-6

"

TP

SND

WOMEN'S ROOM 
LL25

TOILET PARTITION

TP

SND

E

A 104 B

F

D

GB42

1'-0"

2'
-6

"

PTD GWB

8"

TP

SND

2'
-1

0" 3'
-1

0 
1/

2"

8"

GB42

1'-0"

1'
-6

"

TP

PTD GWB

4" TILE BASE

2'
-1

0"

D

MEN 
104

WOMEN 
105

SOLID SURFACE 
COUNTER TOP 
W/UNDER-MOUNT SINK

4" TILE BASE

PTD GWB

E

TOILET PARTITION

GB36

1'-6"

6"

TP

1'
-5

"2'
-0

"

4" TILE BASE

PTD GWB

O
R

 M
AN

U
F.

 
R

EC
O

M
M

EN
D

ED
 

H
EI

G
H

T 
FO

R
 A

D
A

HD

TOILET PARTITION

F

MEN 
104

PT/WR

3'
-0

"

INSULATE PIPES PER ADA 
REQUIREMENTS

INSULATE PIPES PER ADA 
REQUIREMENTS

PT/WR

3'-6" 1'-0"

2'
-1

0"

GB

CONT. SOLID 
BLOCKING. TYP.

GWB

1'
-6

"

TP

TP

ENLARGED BATHROOM PLANS (104 & 105)

3/8" = 1'-0"1

ENLARGED BATHROOM PLAN (M04)

3/8" = 1'-0"2

G H I

FRAMELESS MIRROR

3'
-1

0"

5'-4 34"

5'-4 34"

3'
-1

0"

TP TOILET PAPER DISPENSER 
 
GB36 36" GRAB BAR 
 
GB42 42" GRAB BAR 
 
PT/WR SEMI-RECESSED PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER / WASTE RECEPTACLE 
 
SD-C COUNTER MOUNTED SOAP DISPENSER 
 
SD-W WALL MOUNTED SOAP DISPENSER 
 
SND SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL 
 
HD HAND DRYER 
 
MFM METAL FRAMED MIRROR

NOTES
PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING BEHIND ALL WALL MOUNTED ACCESSORIES . 
 
INSULATE ALL EXPOSED PIPES AT SINKS PER ADA REQUIREMENTS, 
TYPICAL. 
 
COUNTER TOPS SHALL BE SOLID SURFACE. 

1

LEGEND

2

3

SD-C SD-C

SD-CSD-C

SD-CSD-C

3'
-0

"

1'-6"

1'
-0

"

3'
-5

 5 8"
3'

-0
 3 8"

1'
-0

"
4'

-8
 3 4"

3'
-0

"

4'
-1

1 
3 4"

UNISEX TOILET ROOM
M04TP

PT/WR

SD-W

GB36

G
B

426'
-5

 1 8"

A 104 G

H

I
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WSA
winton scott 

  
 
    architects

SEPTEMBER 23, 2016

EXISTING STUD PARTITION 
 
EXISTING CONCRETE WALL 
 
NEW METAL STUD AND GWB PARTITION 
 
NEW METAL STUD AND GWB PARTITION - 1 HOUR FIRE RATED 
 
EXISTING CONCRETE WALL - 1 HOUR FIRE RATED

5'
-4

"
23

'-2
"11'-6"

coat 
rack 

23
'-3

"

matre 'd 4'-7"

19'-0"

19'-4"

12
'-3

"

TRUCK LOADING DOCK

PALLETT AND SHELF STORAGE

151'-6"

COVERED 
ENTRY 
PORCH

80' SIDEWALK 
TO PARKING

 
30' X 8' SINGLE UNIT 
TRUCKS SHOWN

NEW DRIVEWAY 
FROM EXISTING 
DRIVE TO TRUCK 
DOCK

 
EXISTING DRIVE 

A 1.1

GROUND FLOOR PLAN 
 
1/8" = 1' - 0"

GROUND FLOOR PLAN 
 

1/8" = 1' - 0"

existing  
partitions / walls

existing partitions 
& walls removed

existing 
plumbing 
wall

Door No. Size (W x H) Thickness 

General Door 

Material Finish Type Material Finish Type 

Frame 

Head Jamb  Threshold H
in

ge
s

Label  Remarks  

Details

DOOR & FRAME SCHEDULE

101 D11 3/4"

PR 3'-0" x 7'-0" 
exist.

Ptd

1 3/4"

Ptd

3'-0" x 7'-0" 1 3/4"

HM Ptd1 3/4"

102

104

105

106

108.1

110.1

PAIR 2'-6" x 7'-0"

3'-0" x 7'-0" 1 3/4"

1 3/4"

3'-0" x 7'-0"

3'-0" x 7'-0"

1 3/4"

1 3/4"

MTL

WH BIRCH

WH BIRCH

NAT.

NAT. HM

HM

Ptd

D1

D2

D2

D3

D2

F1

F1

F1

F1

F1

F1

3'-0" x 7'-0" 1 3/4" F1

Hardware

S
ile

nc
er

s

W
al

l o
r F

lo
or

 S
to

p

Lo
ck

se
t: 

S
to

ra
ge

Lo
ck

se
t: 

C
la

ss
ro

om

P
as

sa
ge

 S
et

P
riv

ac
y 

se
t

C
lo

se
r

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

Ptd

Remarks  Label  

1 3/4"

1 3/4"

111.1

111.2

--

--

--

3'-0" x 7'-0"

INSUL. MTL

WH BIRCH

EXIST. HM

PTD

NAT.

PTD

PTD

PTD

F1

F2

F2

D1

D1

Lo
ck

se
t: 

E
nt

ra
nc

e

P
us

h/
P

ul
l

EXIST. HARDWARE TO REMAIN.

 ENTRY
101

LOBBY

103

 OFFICE
106

 WOMEN
104

MEN

WALK-IN COOLER
110

TABLES AND SEATING

        FOR TASTERS

111

TASTING ROOM

     AND BAR

109

 FERMENTATION ROOM
108

 HALLWAY

107
ELEC.

102

105

101 102

103

104

105 106

103

108.2

3'-0" x 7'-0"

WH BIRCH NAT. HM Ptd

ALUM.

ALUM.

ANOD.

ANOD.

ALUM. ANOD.
ALUM. ANOD.

HM

HM

existing concrete slab

151'-6"

D2

--

--

108.1
108.2 111.2111.1

110.1

D2INSUL. MTL PTD

COOLER DOOR

COOLER DOOR

 HALL
112

112

3'-0" x 7'-0" 1 3/4"112 F1D3ALUM. ANOD. ALUM. ANOD.

EXIST. HMMTL PTD

A2.1
1

A2.1
2

A2.1
3

A2.1
4

111.3 111.4 111.5

111.6

1 3/4"111.3 --F2D1ALUM. ANOD. ALUM. ANOD.

1 3/4"111.4 --F2D1ALUM. ANOD. ALUM. ANOD.

1 3/4"111.5 --F2D1ALUM. ANOD. ALUM. ANOD.

PR 3'-0" x 7'-0" 1 3/4"111.6 --F2D1ALUM. ANOD. ALUM. ANOD.

saw out new openings

PR 3'-0" x 7'-0" 
sliding

saw out new openings

34'-2"
2'-0"

new doors in  
existing egress  
openings 

enlarge existing opening 
to provide loading dock

3'-0"

saw out new openings 
for 12' high random width windows

4'-1"

new door in  
existing egress  
opening 

EXIST. DOOR AND FRAME TO REMAIN. PAINT

PR 3'-0" x 7'-0" 
sliding

PR 3'-0" x 7'-0" 
sliding

PR 3'-0" x 7'-0" 
sliding

PR 3'-0" x 7'-0" 
sliding

PARTITION LEGEND

Concrete patio made from 
cut out openings in 
existing concrete wall

Walkway made from cut 
out in existing concrete 
wall for new windows.

A2.1
5

MAXIMUM DIAGONAL = 152-3'!
1/2 OF THIS DISTANCE =!
76'-1 1/2' MIN. DISTANCE BETWEEN!
EXITS. REQUIREMENT MET

ASSEMBLY USE (A-2) CODE SUMMARY

 
EGRESS REQUIREMENTS: 
 
Min. # of Exits: Not less than two exits shall be provided - REQUIREMENT MET. 
(NFPA 12.2.4.1 & &.1.1.1)  

 
Common Path Limit: Common Path limit = 20'   REQUIREMENT MET. 
(NFPA 12.2.5.1.2) 
 
Dead End Limit: Dead End limit = 20'   REQUIREMENT MET. 
(NFPA 12.2.5.1.3) 
 
Travel Distance: Travel distance from any point to an exit shall not exceed 200'   REQUIREMENT MET. 
(NFPA 12.2.6.2) 
 
 
RATING REQUIREMENTS: 
 
 
Corridor Construction: No rating required.  All egresses exit directly to the outside.       REQUIREMENT MET. 
(NFPA 12.3.6.1) 
 
 
Type of Construction: IIA (111) unprotected.  
(NFPA Table A.8..2.1.2) 
(IBC Table 601)  
 
Construction Type Limitations: Stories below not permitted -   REQUIREMENT MET. 
(NFPA Table 12.1.6  II (111) 1 story in height: any occupant load. 
not sprinklered 
 

Indicates 1-hour fire rated partition from floor to underside of deck above: 3 5/8" metal studs w/ 5/8" GWB type x 
each side. Provide firestop at all junctions.



THOMAS WRIGHT 
OWNER 
DEVELOPER 
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Julie Erdman

From: Thomas Wright <thomasbwright@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, September 22, 2016 4:10 PM
To: Jared Woolston
Subject: Chapter 5 Summary
Attachments: 21 September 2016TownStaffSummary.docx

Jared, attached you will find the chapter five summary including both buildings 102 and 223. 
The Architect is updating the documents and is waiting for the structural drawings. 
 
I am not sure I noted it, but the net amount of impervious surface will be reduced by approximately 2100 square 
feet 
depending on final patio layout. 
 
Please let me know if you need anything else or you would like me to submit the drawings prior to the 
structurals which I assume are more of a Carl issue. 
 
Regards, Tom 



21	September	2016	
	
Submitted	by	Thomas	Wright		DBA	TBWLLC	
	
Town	of	Brunswick	Staff	Review	Summary	
	
Re:	Lot	17,	Brunswick	Landing,	Building	102	and	223	
	
	
501.1	There	are	no	significant	natural	features.	All	existing	trees	to	remain.	
	
501.2	None	of	the	criteria	apply.	
	
502.1	The	property	is	not	in	a	flood	zone.	
	
503.1	Adequate	silt	fencing	will	be	installed	during	construction,	there	are	no	
existing	trees	or	shrubs	within	the	construction	area,	grades	are	flat	so	no	gradient	
shrubs	or	plantings	exist.	
	
Storm	water	management	is	the	existing	storm	water	catch	basin	system,	total	
impervious	surface	is	reduced.		Letter	of	assurance	of	serve	ability	for	the	storm	
water	attached	from	MRRA.	Drip	strip	added	to	perimeter	of	223..	Building	102	roof	
drains	into	stone	French	drain,	existing.	
	
507.1	The	sewer	will	use	the	existing	connections,	letter	of	serve	ability	from	MRRA	
submitted.	
	
507.2	NA	
	
508.1	Water	is	supplied	by	MRRA	and	Brunswick	Water.	A	letter	of	serve	ability	has	
been	submitted.	
	
509.1		
	

A. Limited	additional	use	in	building	223,	similar	to	previous	office	square	
footage	and	occupancy.	Building	102,	two	additional	toilets,	one	urinal.	

B. Letter	of	serve	ability	submitted.	Actual	usage	of	102	TBD	by	tenant.	
C. Two	lane	roads	surround	the	property,	easy	entry	and	egress	for	parking	lot.	
D. NA	
E. Through	I	NA	

	
509.2	
	
A‐C	NA	
	
Development	and	Impact	Fees:	NA	



	
510.1	NA	
	
510.2		NA	
	
511.1		NA	
	
511.2	NA	
	
511.3	NA	
	
511.4	NA	
	
511.5	NA	
	
511.6	NA	
	
511.7	NA	
	
512.1	NA	
	
512.2	Building	102	requires	18	spaces,	which	are	designated	in	the	parking	
lot.	Building	223	as	office	requires	21	spaces,	which	are	designated.		This	
leaves	an	overflow	of	90	spaces	plus	additional	public	parking	on	Seahawk	
Avenue.	
	
513.1	Existing	cuts	to	remain.	
	
514.1	Separate	delivery	access	road	existing,,	to	be	extended	to	service	door.	
Box	trucks	and	beverage	trucks	would	be	typical	use.	
	
515.1	Landscape	plan	submitted,	new	island	in	parking	area	and	additional	
trees	are	being	planted	to	block	the	parking	lot	view	from	the	streets	and	
reduce	open	asphalt	area.	
	
515.4	Lighting	plan	has	been	submitted	along	with	photometric	study.	
Parking	lot	lights	will	be	pole	LED	lights	on	timers	and	photocells.	
	
515.5		Sign	installation	and	design	to	be	submitted	for	approval	by	tenants	
	
515.6	NA	
	
515.7	NA	
	
519.1	NA	
	



519.2	NA	
	
519.3	NA	
	
519.4	NA	
	
521.1	NA	
	
521.2	NA	
	
521.3	NA	
	
522.1	NA	
	
522.2	NA	
	
522.3	NA	
	
522.4	NA	
	
522.5	NA	
	
524.1	No	significant	outside	noise	will	be	produced,	no	neighbors	within	500	
feet.	Typical	workday	hours	only.	
	
524.2		Existing	asphalt	lots,	bringing	in	loam	and	or	sand	/gravel	fill	only.	
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Julie Erdman

From: Tom Brubaker <tomb@mrra.us>
Sent: Tuesday, October 04, 2016 8:22 AM
To: Jared Woolston
Cc: Julie Erdman; Bill Gardiner; Tom Wright; Steve Levesque; Anna Breinich
Subject: Staff Review Committee  10/12/16
Attachments: Design Review - Lot 17.docx

Jared, 
 
MRRA's Design Review Committee met on October 3, 2016 to review the designs for the two projects proposed by TBW, 

LLC on Lot 17 at Brunswick Landing ‐ a brewery at 11 Atlantic Avenue (Building 102) and an office building at 18 
Atlantic Avenue (Building 223). 
 
The Committee determined that the design of the proposed projects as submitted is consistent with MRRA’s Design 
Guidelines.  The attached letter provides the Committee's positive determination.  
 
Please let me know if you have any questions or you need any additional information for Staff Review.  Thank you. 
 
Regards, 
 
Tom  
 

 

Thomas E. Brubaker, PE, CEM 
Public Works and Utilities Manager 
15 Terminal Road, Suite 200, Brunswick, Maine 04011  
Tel: 207-798-6512 ~ Fax: 207-798-6510 ~ www.mrra.us

 Please consider the environment before printing  
 
Like Us on Facebook |   Follow Us on Twitter 

 

Thank you for contacting MRRA. Please take our brief 10 question Customer Satisfaction Survey ‐    
https://www.surveymonkey.com/s/MRRA_customer_satisfaction 
 
 
 

From: Jared Woolston [mailto:jwoolston@brunswickme.org]  
Sent: Monday, October 03, 2016 4:19 PM 
To: Tom Brubaker 
Cc: Julie Erdman 
Subject: RE: SRC 10/12/16 
 
SMCC is on the list too.  I’ll send them an agenda this afternoon.   
 
Jared Woolston 
Planner 
Town of Brunswick 
85 Union Street 
Brunswick, ME  04011 
  
(207) 725-6660, ext. 4022 (v) 
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(207) 725-6663 (f) 
jwoolston@brunswickme.org  
www.brunswickme.org  
 

From: Jared Woolston  
Sent: Monday, October 03, 2016 4:01 PM 
To: 'Tom Brubaker' 
Cc: Julie Erdman 
Subject: SRC 10/12/16 
 
Tom:  Here is the agenda for Staff Review Committee on 10/12.  The agenda which serves as the MRRA abutter 
notification for Case #16‐043.  From the town’s online tax records it looks like you folks are the only abutters within 200 
feet of Lot 47.  I asked Cathy Jameson to confirm but if you know of any recent changes please let me know asap.  Thank 
you! 
 
Jared Woolston 
Planner 
Town of Brunswick 
85 Union Street 
Brunswick, ME  04011 
  
(207) 725-6660, ext. 4022 (v) 
(207) 725-6663 (f) 
jwoolston@brunswickme.org  
www.brunswickme.org  
 



 

     
     ___________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
  15 Terminal  Road, Suite 200  Brunswick, ME 04011  207‐798‐6512  Fax: 207‐798‐6510  Email: info@mrra.us   www.mrra.us 

October 3, 2016 

 

Subj: Design Review for Lot 17, Buildings 102 and 223 

 

To Whom It May Concern: 

 

The Design Review Committee of the Midcoast Regional Redevelopment Authority (MRRA) met on 

October 3, 2016 to review the design for two proposed projects – a brewery at 11 Atlantic Avenue 

(Building 102) and an office building at 18 Atlantic Avenue (Building 223) on Lot 17, Brunswick 

Landing, Brunswick, Maine 04011.  The Design Review application was submitted to MRRA by the 

developer/owner, Thomas Wright. 

 

The Committee determined that the design of both proposed projects as submitted is consistent 

with MRRA’s Design Guidelines. 

 

If you have any questions or you need any additional information, please contact me at 207‐607‐4189. 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Thomas E. Brubaker, PE, CEM 

Public Works and Utilities Manager 

 

cc:     Steven Levesque, MRRA 

  Thomas Wright 

  William Gardiner 

   

 

 

   

 



 

     
     ___________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
  15 Terminal Road, Suite 200  Brunswick, ME 04011  207‐798‐6512  Fax: 207‐798‐6510  Email: info@mrra.us   www.mrra.us 

September 21, 2016 

 

Subj: Letter of Assurance of Utilities 

 

To Whom It May Concern: 

 

Please allow this letter to confirm that the following utilities are provided by the Midcoast Regional 

Redevelopment Authority to the property at 11 Atlantic Avenue (Building 102), Brunswick Landing, 

Brunswick, Maine 04011: 

 

a. Electricity  
b. Domestic and fire protection water  
c. Sanitary sewer 
d. Storm sewer 

 

Our utility systems have the capacity to serve this property. 

 

Natural gas service is provided to the property by Maine Natural Gas. 

 

If you have any questions or you need any additional information, please contact me at 207‐607‐4189. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
 

Thomas E. Brubaker, PE, CEM 

Public Works and Utilities Manager 

 

 

 

   

 



 

     
     ___________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
  15 Terminal Road, Suite 200  Brunswick, ME 04011  207‐798‐6512  Fax: 207‐798‐6510  Email: info@mrra.us   www.mrra.us 

August 30, 2016 

 

Subj: Letter of Assurance of Utilities 

 

To Whom It May Concern: 

 

Please allow this letter to confirm that the following utilities are provided by the Midcoast Regional 

Redevelopment Authority to the property at 18 Atlantic Avenue (Building 223), Brunswick Landing, 

Brunswick, Maine 04011: 

 

a. Electricity  
b. Domestic and fire protection water  
c. Sanitary sewer 
d. Storm sewer 

 

Natural gas service is provided to the property by Maine Natural Gas. 

 

If you have any questions or you need any additional information, please contact me at 207‐607‐4189. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
 

Thomas E. Brubaker, PE, CEM 

Public Works and Utilities Manager 
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